

# Accelerate Education Accessibility Conformance Report

## International Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

**Name of Product/Version:** Accelerate Education Online Courses

**Report Date:** December 30, 2024

**Product Description:** Accelerate Education provides online education courses for Kindergarten through 12th grade to meet the needs of all students, from at-risk students who had trouble succeeding in the traditional classroom to high achieving students seeking classes their schools cannot provide for them.

### Contact Information:

Email: [info@accelerate.education](mailto:info@accelerate.education)

Phone: 866.705.5575

3655 W. Anthem Way  
Suite A-109237  
Anthem, AZ 85086

### Notes:

### Evaluation Methods Used:

Testing is based on knowledge of general product functionality and product development process.

# Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

| Standard/Guideline                                                                                      | Included In Report                                                                          |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2</a>                                                | Level A ( <b>Yes</b> / No )<br>Level AA ( <b>Yes</b> / No )<br>Level AAA (Yes / <b>No</b> ) |
| <a href="#">Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018</a> | ( <b>Yes</b> / No )                                                                         |

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

## WCAG 2.2 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

## Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | Conformance Level                                                        | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <p><b><u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                             | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Partially Supports</p> | <p>Web: Alt-tag, image descriptions are embedded within most of the content.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Content Management tool supports alt-tags and captions.</p>                                                                                             |
| <p><b><u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>           | <p>Web: Accelerate Education's development standard is to provide closed captioning and transcripts with every video.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Content Management system supports transcripts and closed captioning for audio-only and video-only assets.</p> |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Conformance Level                                                    | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <p><b><u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                   | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p> | <p>Web: Accelerate Education’s development standard is to provide closed captioning and transcripts with every video.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Content Management system supports transcripts and closed captioning for audio-only and video-only assets.</p>                                           |
| <p><b><u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.2.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>                 | <p>Web: Accelerate Education’s development standard is to provide closed captioning and transcripts with every video.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Content Management system supports transcripts and closed captioning for audio-only and video-only assets.</p>                                           |
| <p><b><u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>                 | <p>Web: Our design standard is to develop courses using a template that clearly identifies headings, subheadings and lists using proper HTML tags.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Content Management system uses templates that clearly identifies heading, subheadings and lists using proper HTML tags.</p> |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | Conformance Level                                              | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |
| <p><b>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.3.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p> | <p>Web: Most Content is presented in a clear, meaningful order. Navigation is separate from the content and paragraphs are presented in proper order.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: All new content is authored in a clear, meaningful order. Navigation is separate from the content and paragraphs are presented in proper order.</p> |
| <p><b>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.3.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> </ul>                                                               | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>           | <p>Web: Directions are written clearly and when appropriate reference more than one sense.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Directions are written clearly and when appropriate reference more than one sense.</p>                                                                                                                         |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Conformance Level                                    | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                                      |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
| <p><b>1.4.1 Use of Color</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.4.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p> | <p>Web: When presenting information, a combination of words on the page, with graphics, is used to convey meaning, not relying solely on color.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: When authoring information, a combination of words on the page, with graphics is used to convey meaning, not relying solely on color.</p>                                                                                   |
| <p><b>1.4.2 Audio Control</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.4.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p> | <p>Web: Students have total control of audio and can start, stop, and replay audio as desired. For select elementary courses, we may use autoplay, but the user has controls to stop and start all audio components.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Authoring tool supports students have total control of audio and can start, stop, and replay audio as desired. We do not play audio automatically.</p> |
| <p><b>2.1.1 Keyboard</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.1.1 (Web)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p> | <p>Web: Our design standard is to ensure that pages are easily navigated using basic keyboard commands such as tab, enter, and arrow keys.</p>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Conformance Level                                   | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                              |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                |                                                     | Authoring Tool: Authoring tool's interactives and content pages are easily navigated using basic keyboard commands such as tab, enter, and arrow keys.                                |
| <a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Partially Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Supports | Web: Our development standard is to ensure there are no keyboard traps in our content.<br><br>Authoring Tool: To our knowledge, the authoring tool does not allow for keyboard traps. |
| <a href="#">2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</a> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.1.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                  | Web: Supports                                       | Web: To our knowledge there are no single character key shortcuts in our content.                                                                                                     |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Conformance Level                               | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| <p><b>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Not applicable | Web: There are no default time limits on Accelerate Education's content. The LMS does give teachers and the administrators the option of adding in time limits when appropriate.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |
| <p><b>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Supports       | <p>Web: Accelerate Education's development standard is to provide users with controls for moving content. Users can pause, stop and start videos and animations. CSS animations include support for the prefers-reduced-motion media query.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Accelerate Education's development standard is to provide users with controls for moving content. Content is developed so that users can pause, stop and start videos and animations.</p> |
| <p><b>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Web: Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Not applicable | Web: There is no use of content that flashes more than three times per second.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |



| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Conformance Level                                                | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                      |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                  |                                                                                                                                                                               |
| <p><b>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.4.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p> |                                                                                                                                                                               |
| <p><b>2.4.2 Page Titled</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.4.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p>                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>             | <p>Web: All content uses clear and meaningful page titles and subtitles.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: The CMS requires that each page of content be authored with a page title.</p> |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Conformance Level                                              | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |
| <p><b>2.4.3 Focus Order</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>               | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p> | <p>Web: Our development standard is to create content in an organized in a logical order and focus is controlled appropriately.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: The CMS supports a logical structure of content and this is utilized in all curriculum.</p>                                                                               |
| <p><b>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>           | <p>Web: Accelerate Education content does not utilize third-party external links very often, but when links are used they are given meaningful titles.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Accelerate Education content does not utilize third-party external links very often, but when links are used they are given meaningful titles.</p> |
| <p><b>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</b> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>           | <p>Web: Our development standard is to create touch functions that are accessible on tablet devices with assistive technology or one finger.</p>                                                                                                                                                                                 |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Conformance Level                                                | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.5.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                   |                                                                  | Authoring Tool: Content authoring tool supports developing content where touch functions are accessible on tablet devices with assistive technology or one finger.                                                                                                                                  |
| <p><b>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</b> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.5.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>             | <p>Web: Accelerate Education pointer functions rely on up-event handling and are thus cancelable.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Accelerate Education pointer functions rely on up-event handling and are thus cancelable.</p>                                                                              |
| <p><b>2.5.3 Label in Name</b> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.5.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply    | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>             | <p>Web: Accelerate Education’s current accessibility efforts ensure the name is presented in text of the label at the start of the name.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Accelerate Education’s accessibility efforts aim to ensure the name is presented in text of the label at the start of the name.</p> |
| <p><b>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</b> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.5.4 (Web)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | <p>Web: Not applicable</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p> |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Conformance Level                                    | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                      |                                                                                                                                                                                            |
| <p><a href="#">3.1.1 Language of Page</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p> | <p>Web: All Accelerate Education content specifies the default language as English.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: All Accelerate Education content specifies the default language as English.</p> |
| <p><a href="#">3.2.1 On Focus</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>                                           | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p> | <p>Web: No page elements change purely by receiving focus.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: No page elements are authored to change purely by receiving focus.</p>                                   |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Conformance Level                               | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| <b>3.2.2 On Input</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                 | Web: Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Supports       | Web: Interactive components do not initiate a change in context when the component setting is changed unless followed by an explicit user action such as activation of a button or link.<br><br>Authoring Tool: Content development is authored to support this requirement. |
| <b>3.2.6 Consistent Help</b> (Level A 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Web: Not applicable                             |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| <b>3.3.1 Error Identification</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Supports |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| <b>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | Web: Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Supports       | Web: Input fields are labeled, and instructions are provided.                                                                                                                                                                                                                |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Conformance Level                         | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.3.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                          |                                           | Authoring Tool: Best practices for content authoring include always providing instructions and labeled input fields.                                                                                                                           |
| <b>3.3.7 Redundant Entry</b> (Level A 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Web: Not applicable                       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| <b>4.1.1 Parsing</b> (Level A)<br>Applies to:<br>WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’<br><br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.4.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Not applicable                            | For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the <a href="#">WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata</a> and the <a href="#">WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata</a> . |
| <b>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | Web: Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Supports | Web: Our development standard is to ensure proper HTML conventions are used and courses are run                                                                                                                                                |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.4.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> |                   | <p>through an HTML Validation tool to ensure all elements have complete start and end tags.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Accelerate Education courses are authored using proper HTML conventions and are run through an HTML Validation tool to ensure all elements have complete start and end tags.</p> |

**Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Notes:

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | Conformance Level       | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                               |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <p><a href="#">1.2.4 Captions (Live)</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.2.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Not applicable     | Web: No live sessions are embedded into the curriculum. If teachers choose to host a live session, chat and screen sharing resources are available.                    |
| <p><a href="#">1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | Web: Partially Supports | Web: Accelerate Education’s development standard is to provide closed captioning and transcripts with every video. The existing audio track in most cases sufficiently |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | Conformance Level                                     | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                        |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.2.5 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> |                                                       | describes what is happening on screen. We are diligently working to revise legacy content to meet this criterion.                                                                               |
| <b>1.3.4 Orientation</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.3.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                         | Web: Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Supports             | Web: Our development standard is to ensure content is responsive and does not rely on screen orientation.<br><br>Authoring Tool: Content is responsive and does not rely on screen orientation. |
| <b>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.3.5 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply          | Web: Not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Not applicable | Web: Accelerate Education courses do not collect sensitive data.                                                                                                                                |



| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Conformance Level                                                    | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                      |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <p><b><u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.4.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>                 | <p>Web: The course development standard is to use a greater contrast ratio than specified.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Content development process includes accessibility checking for contrast ratios.</p>        |
| <p><b><u>1.4.4 Resize text</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.4.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>    | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>                 | <p>Web: The course development standard is to ensure that content may be resized to greater than 200%.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Content authored with the CMS supports resizing of text.</p>                    |
| <p><b><u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.4.5 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p> | <p>Web: Our development standard is to provide plain text and MathJax where appropriate. Image information is provided via alt attribute or a hidden container that is only accessible to screen-readers.</p> |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Conformance Level                                         | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                             |                                                           |                                                                                                                                                                                     |
| <b>1.4.10 Reflow</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.4.10 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply            | Web: Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Supports                 | Web: Our development standard is to ensure content is responsive and does not rely on screen orientation.<br><br>Authoring Tool: Content is authored to be responsive.              |
| <b>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.4.11 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply | Web: Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Supports                 | Web: Our development standard uses a greater contrast ratio than specified.<br><br>Authoring Tool: Content development process includes accessibility checking for contrast ratios. |
| <b>1.4.12 Text Spacing</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.4.12 (Web)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | Web: Partially Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Not applicable | Web: A Chrome extension may be used to adjust text spacing.                                                                                                                         |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | Conformance Level                                              | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                                                |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
| <p><b><u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</u></b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.4.13 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p>           | <p>Web: All efforts are made to ensure accessibility standards are met throughout the curriculum, including content on hover or focus.</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Content development process includes accessibility compliance checking.</p> |
| <p><b><u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.4.5 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | <p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Not applicable</p>     | <p>Web: Page navigation is provided at the bottom and top of every page, in addition to being accessible through a dropdown table of contents.</p>                                                                                        |
| <p><b><u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u></b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | <p>Web: Partially Supports</p> <p>Authoring Tool: Supports</p> | <p>Web: Our development standard is that pages make proper use of headings, subheadings and labels.</p>                                                                                                                                   |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Conformance Level                                   | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.4.6 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                              |                                                     | Authoring Tool: Content Management System provides fields for headings, subheadings and labels.                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
| <u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.4.7 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: Partially Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Supports | Web: Keyboard focus is given to most elements as students tab through pages. We are diligently working to revise this content to fully meet this criterion.<br><br>Authoring Tool: Content Management System supports authoring content so that focus is given to all elements as students tab through pages. |
| <u>2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)</u> (Level AA 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Web: Supports                                       | Web: When user interface components receive keyboard focus, they are at least partially visible.                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| <u>2.5.7 Dragging Movements</u> (Level AA 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Web: Partially Supports                             | Web: When dragging movement is needed, most courses support the functionality to be accomplished by a single pointer without dragging in most instances. There are some legacy content that does not fully meet this criterion and we are diligently working to revise it.                                    |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | Conformance Level                                             | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum)</b> (Level AA 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Web: Supports                                                 | Web: The target size meets the criteria.                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
| <b>3.1.2 Language of Parts</b> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                            | Web: Partially Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Partially Supports | Web: All content is tagged to the main language at the page-template-level. We are evaluating the level of effort to add in language changes.<br><br>Authoring Tool: Content Management System uses page-level templates to specify the language. |
| <b>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</b> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.2.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | Web: Supports                                                 | Web: All navigation and menus are part of a standard template that is used across all courses to ensure consistency.                                                                                                                              |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Conformance Level                               | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b><u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u></b> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.2.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | Web: Supports<br>Authoring Tool: Supports       | Web: All icons and buttons are part of a standard template that is used across all courses to ensure consistency.<br><br>Authoring Tool: The Content Management System makes use of a standard template that uses the same icons and buttons across all courses to ensure consistency. |
| <b><u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u></b> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.3.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                   | Web: Not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: Supports |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
| <b><u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u></b> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.3.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Web: Not applicable                             | Web: Accelerate Education courses do not collect sensitive data.                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |

| Criteria                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Conformance Level       | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                            |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                                                                                          |                         |                                                                                                                                     |
| <b>3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum)</b> (Level AA 2.2 only)<br>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply<br>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Web: Supports           | Web: Accelerate Education courses have a “Forgot Password” option as an alternative way to log in.                                  |
| <b>4.1.3 Status Messages</b> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)<br>Also applies to:<br>EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.4.1.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Revised Section 508 – Does not apply | Web: Partially Supports | Web: Accelerate Education is working to implement assistive status messages to web components. Currently there is partial coverage. |

# Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

## Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Notes:

| Criteria                  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
|---------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 302.1 Without Vision      | Partially Supports | <p>Hidden long image descriptions and content with aria attributes are designed for screen readers to support learners without vision. Accelerate Education courses partially allow people with limited vision to interact with user interface elements except as disclosed in:</p> <p>1.1.1 Non-text Content<br/>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)<br/>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)<br/>1.4.5 Images of Text<br/>2.4.6 Headings and Labels<br/>2.4.7 Focus Visible 3.3.1 Error Identification</p> |
| 302.2 With Limited Vision | Partially Supports | <p>Accelerate Education courses mostly allow people with limited vision to interact with user interface elements except as disclosed in:</p> <p>Our development standard is that users with limited vision can interact with the content, except as noted:</p> <p>1.1.1 Non-text Content</p>                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |



| Criteria                          | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                                   |                    | 1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)<br>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)<br>1.4.5 Images of Text<br>2.4.6 Headings and Labels<br>2.4.7 Focus Visible 3.3.1 Error Identification                              |
| 302.3 Without Perception of Color | Partially Supports | Accelerate Education courses mostly allow users without perception of color to interact with user interface elements except as disclosed in:<br><br>1.4.1 Use of Color<br>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)<br>1.4.5 Images of Text |
| 302.4 Without Hearing             | Partially Supports | Accelerate Education courses are mostly usable by people without hearing except as disclosed in:<br><br>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video only (Prerecorded)<br>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)                             |
| 302.5 With Limited Hearing        | Partially Supports | Accelerate Education courses are mostly usable by people with limited hearing except as disclosed in:<br><br>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video only (Prerecorded)<br>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)                        |
| 302.6 Without Speech              | Supports           | Accelerate Education courses may be used by people without speech.                                                                                                                                                         |
| 302.7 With Limited Manipulation   | Partially Supports | Accelerate Education courses mostly allow users with limited manipulation to interact with features except as disclosed in:                                                                                                |

| Criteria                                                       | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                                                                |                    | 2.5.7 Dragging Movements                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| 302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength                          | Supports           | Accelerate Education courses may be completed by users with limited reach and strength.                                                                                                                                                                                               |
| 302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities | Partially Supports | <p>Accelerate Education courses mostly allow people with limited language, cognition, and learning abilities to interact with the courses except as disclosed in:</p> <p>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence<br/> 2.4.3 Focus Order<br/> 2.4.6 Headings and Labels<br/> 2.4.7 Focus Visible</p> |

## Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes:

Not applicable

## Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes:

Not applicable

## Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes:

Not applicable – not tested.

## Legal Disclaimer (Company)

This Conformance Report ("Report") is provided by Accelerate Education ("Company") for informational purposes only. The content of this Report reflects the Company's perspective as of the publication date and is provided "AS IS," subject to change without prior notice. The Report outlines the Company's interpretation of its ability to meet the relevant standards, including any notes or comments provided. Any assessments of third-party content mentioned in or accompanying the Company's materials are solely for informational purposes, and the Company makes no representations, warranties, or guarantees—express or implied—regarding such third-party content.

This Report does not establish, supplement, or imply any duty or obligation on the part of the Company, whether contractual or otherwise. The Company makes no guarantees that the Report is accurate, complete, free from errors, up-to-date, or suitable for any specific purpose. No liability will be accepted for any direct or indirect loss, damage, or expense arising from or related to the use of this Report, including reliance on its content.

To report accessibility errors or discrepancies in conformance claims for potential review, please contact the Company at 866.705.5575. "Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI).